PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3937753

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the SPELLING OF ASSIGNEE CITY LISTED SAN FRANCISO previously recorded on Reel 039000 Frame 0591. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the CORRECT SPELLING OF ASSIGNEE CITY IS SAN FRANCISCO.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BLUEBOX SECURITY, INC.	05/13/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LOOKOUT, INC.
Street Address:	1 FRONT STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 2700
City:	SAN FRANCISCO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94111

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8887150
Patent Number:	8925077

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)970-5031

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4152157272

Email: michelle.bombino@redbrickip.com

Correspondent Name: REDBRICK IP, P.C. **Address Line 1:** 560 MISSION STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1301

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	LOOKOUT.00002/00003USN1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHELLE M. BOMBINO
SIGNATURE:	/michelle m bombino/
DATE SIGNED:	06/27/2016
	•

Total Attachments: 4



PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3933522

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BLUEBOX SECURITY, INC.	05/13/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LOOKOUT, INC.
Street Address:	1 FRONT STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 2700
City:	SAN FRANCISO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94111

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8887150
Patent Number:	8925077

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)970-5031

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 415-215-7272

Email: michelle.bombino@redbrickip.com

Correspondent Name: REDBRICK IP, P.C. **Address Line 1:** 560 MISSION STREET

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISO, CALIFORNIA 94105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	LOOKOUT.00002/00003USN1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHELLE M. BOMBINO
SIGNATURE:	/michelle m bombino/
DATE SIGNED:	06/23/2016

Total Attachments: 3

source=Lookout_Bluebox - 05.13.2016 - Patent Assignment Agreement_(155666936)_(1) (1)#page1.tif source=Lookout_Bluebox - 05.13.2016 - Patent Assignment Agreement_(155666936)_(1) (1)#page2.tif source=Lookout_Bluebox - 05.13.2016 - Patent Assignment Agreement_(155666936)_(1) (1)#page3.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the Assignor and the Assignee have entered into the Asset Purchase Agreement, dated March 29, 2016, pursuant to which the Assignor has agreed to assign to the Assignee certain patents and patent applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual promises herein contained, the parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 ASSIGNOR PATENTS

"Assignor Patents" shall mean (i) the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule 1, along with any patent applications from which any such patents or patent applications claim priority, directly or indirectly; and (ii) any patents, patent applications, extensions, divisions, continuations, continuation-in-parts, reexaminations, reissues, and foreign counterparts that claim priority from any patents or patent applications set forth in section (i) above.

ARTICLE 2 ASSIGNMENT

The Assignor assigns, transfers and conveys to the Assignee all of the Assignor's rights, title and interest throughout the world in and to the Assignor Patents, the underlying inventions described therein, and all rights, claims and privileges pertaining to the Assignor Patents, including rights to all past, present, and future causes of action and damages relating to the Assignor Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have entered into this Agreement as of the date first written above.

BLUEBOX SECURITY, INC.	LOOKOUT, INC.	
By: Panel Stad	By:	
Name: Pame la Kostka	Name:	
Title: C60	Title:	

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement (the "Agreement") is entered into as of
, 2016, (the "Effective Date"), by and between Bluebox Security, Inc., a Delaware corporation
having a place of business at 100 Bush Street, Suite 1100, San Francisco, CA 94104 (the
"Assignor") and Lookout, Inc., a California corporation having its principal place of business at
1 Front Street, Suite 2700, San Francisco, CA 94111 (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, the Assignor and the Assignee have entered into the Asset Purchase Agreement, dated March 29, 2016, pursuant to which the Assignor has agreed to assign to the Assignee certain patents and patent applications.

NOW, **THEREFORE**, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual promises herein contained, the parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 ASSIGNOR PATENTS

"Assignor Patents" shall mean (i) the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule 1, along with any patent applications from which any such patents or patent applications claim priority, directly or indirectly; and (ii) any patents, patent applications, extensions, divisions, continuations, continuation-in-parts, reexaminations, reissues, and foreign counterparts that claim priority from any patents or patent applications set forth in section (i) above.

ARTICLE 2 ASSIGNMENT

The Assignor assigns, transfers and conveys to the Assignee all of the Assignor's rights, title and interest throughout the world in and to the Assignor Patents, the underlying inventions described therein, and all rights, claims and privileges pertaining to the Assignor Patents, including rights to all past, present, and future causes of action and damages relating to the Assignor Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have entered into this Agreement as of the date first written above.

BLUEBOX SECURITY, INC.	LOOKOUT, INC.			
By:	By:			
Name:	Name: Mark Nasiff			
Title:	Title: (Fo			

SCHEDULE 1 TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

Issued Patents:

Title	Inventor	Country	Filing Date	Application or Patent Number	Comments
Methods for dynamic mobile application behavior modification subject to a behavior policy	Felix Matenaar; Patrick Schulz	US	November 11, 2014	8887150	
Mobile devices with inhibited application debugging and methods of operation	Felix Matenaar; Jeffrey Forristal	US	December 30, 2014	8925077	

Patent Applications:

Title	Inventor	Country	Filing Date	Application or Patent Number	Comments
Method for Dylib Invocation Interception by an application on iOS devices	Maksym Bazalii Kyiv, Ukraine	US	December 10, 2015	62265515	
on ros devices	Shane Garrett Atlanta, GA				
	Jeffrey Forristal Hillsboro, OR				
Method for Dylib Invocation Interception by an application on iOS devices	Jeff Forristal	US	December 3, 2015	62262497	

PATENT REEL: 039175 FRAME: 0649

RECORDED: 06/27/2016